
City Council Agenda Memo 
 

 

From:    Charlie Richter, City Engineer  
 
Council Meeting:  September 26, 2023 
 
Subject: Airport Runway  Change Order No.1  
 
Person(s) Responsible:  Charlie Richter, City Engineer 
 
 
Summary: 
The proposed resolution increases the Airport runway rehabilitation project to Fahrner 
Asphalt Services, Eau Claire, WI, in the amount of $7,588.00 (4.8%). The increase is 
due to the additional crack sealing.  Staff recommends approval. 
 
Background: 
Recently maintenance has been performed on Runway 17/35, numerous taxiways, and 
the hangar taxilanes to extend the life of the pavement.  The project work includes crack 
sealing, seal coat, and runway and taxiway pavement markings. 
 
Once the contractor was on site, it was determined additional routing and sealing of 
cracks was needed to extend the life of the pavement for Runway 17/35, numerous 
taxiways, and hangar taxilanes.  The City utilized existing line items in the contract to 
perform this work when the contractor was on site. 
 
Item Details: 
Original Contract Amount:      $156,757.00 
Increase of this Change Order No. 1:     $    7,588.00 (4.8%) 
Adjusted Contract Amount:      $164,345.00 
 
Legal Consideration:  
None. 
 
Strategic Plan Consideration: 
Sustainability:  The pavement maintenance will extend the life of the runway and will 
reduce the need for a full reconstruction of the runway surface area. 
 
Financial Consideration: 
If approved, the contract with Fahrner Asphalt Sealers will be increased in the amount 
of $7,588.00.  The additional costs will be paid for through the FAA Grant for the project, 
with 90% paid by the FAA (Federal Aviation Administration), 5% by SDDOT (South 
Dakota Department of Transportation), and 5% paid by the City. 
 



Options and Recommendation: 
The City Council has the following options: 

1. Approve as presented 
2. Amend 
3. Deny 
4. Move the item to a work session 
5. Discuss / take no action / table 

 
Staff recommends approval of the resolution as presented.   
 
Supporting Documentation: 
Resolution 


